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Oregon
TinaKotek,Governor

WaterResources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 SummerSt NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

November 15, 2023

City of Prineville
ATTN: Eric Klann
387 NE 3RD ST
Prineville, OR 97754

Reference: Transfer Application T-13838

Enclosed is a copy of the Determination of Satisfactory Proof Final Order.

If you have any questions related to the completion of this Claim of Beneficial Use, you may
contact Ann Reece, by telephone at (503) 979-3214 or by e-mail at
Ann.L.Reece@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Watermaster Dist. #24, Bill D. Nashem (via email)
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
FOR THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Completion of a Change
in Place of Use Under Transfer Application
T-13838, Crook County

DETERMINATION OF SATISFACTORY
PROOF OF COMPLETION FOR A
PERMANENT DISTRICT TRANSFER

Authority

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 690-385-7400 describes the documentation the district must
file with the Department in order to provide proof of use.

OAR 690-385-7600 provides in pertinent part that satisfactory proof shall be (a) a
determination by the Department that application of water to beneficial use under the terms of
the transfer final orderwas completed to the extent authorized, or (b) a determination by the
Department that the application of water to a beneficial use under the terms of the transfer
final order was completed to an extent less than authorized.

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.530(2)(a) and OAR 690-385-7600 authorize the Department
to issue or modify a certificate ofwater right upon satisfactory proof of completion of the
change or changes authorized by a final order approving a permanent district transfer.

Applicant

OCHOCO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
1001 NW DEER ST,
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754

Findings of Fact

1. On January 26, 2022, the Department signed a final order, which was mailed on January 27,
2022, and recorded in Special Order Volume 122, Pages 385-361, approving Transfer
Application T-13838 involving Certificates 82246 and 82247. The final order established
October 1, 2023, as the date for completion of the authorized changes in place of use.

2. On October 18, 2023, the Department received a Claim of Beneficial Use (CBU) and
associated maps from the applicant for Transfer Application T-13838 satisfying the
requirements for providing proof of use under OAR 690-385-7400.

NOTICE OF RIGHTTO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial reviewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13838-0rd-dsp-district-alr Page 1 of 3 Special OrderVolume 129, Page 285



3. The Department reviewed the CBU and maps submitted by the applicant for Transfer
Application T-13838.

4. The CBU did not contain a map of the point of diversion from the source. However, since
the transfer involved the transfer of places of use onlywithin an irrigation district and did
not involve a change in the point of diversion, the existing maps on file with the Department
are sufficient to identify the point of diversion from the source.

5. The proposed place of use for Certificate 82246 as approved the final order forTransfer
Application T-13838, and as recorded in Special Order Volume 122, Pages 385-361 is shown
in Table 1, below:

Table 1:
IRRIGATION

Water User Notice
~

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Taxlot
13S 15 E WM 33 NWNE 0.2 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
135 15 E WM 33 SW NE 7.1 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13 S 15E WM 33 NENW 0.3 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
135 15 E WM 33 SENW 9.5 109 DEHLER 1-21;2-21
14S 15 E WM 5 NWSW 2.0 300 GUTHRIE 6-21
14S 15E WM 17 SWNW 2.5 400 FAHLSTROM 3-21
145 16 E WM 26 NWNW 10.2 200 PETERSON 4-21; 5-21

TOTAL 31.8

6. The proposed place of use for Certificate 82247 as approved the final order for Transfer
Application T-13838, and as recorded in Special Order Volume 122, Pages 385-361 is shown
in Table 2, below:

Table 2:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION ­

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres Taxlot Water User Notice
13 S 15 E WM 33 NW NE 0.2 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15 E WM 33 SW NE 7.1 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13 S 15 E WM 33 NENW 0.3 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13 S 15 E WM 33 SE NW 9.5 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
14S 15 E WM 5 NWSW 2.0 300 GUTHRIE 6-2
145 15 E WM 17 SW NW 2.5 400 FAHLSTROM 3-21; 4-21

- -

TOTAL 21.6

7. Based on the review of evidence submitted by the applicant, the Department finds that the
application of water to beneficial use under the terms of the transfer final order for T-13838
was completed to the extent authorized in the transfer as described in Tables 1 and 2.

T-13838-0rd-dsp-district-alr Page 2 of 3 special order volume 129, PageZ



Conclusions of Law

1. The Applicant hassubmitted proof of use pursuant to 0AR 690-385-7400.

2. Application ofwater to a beneficial use Linder the terms ofthe transfer final artier has been
made to the extent shown in Tables 1 and 2, above.

3. The applicant has demonstrated proof of completion under T-13838 to the satisfaction of
the Department.

4. The Department is authorized to issue or modify certificates ofwater. rights involved in
transfer T-13838 consistent with this determination of satisfactory proof of completion.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Water right Certificates 82246, and 82247 are modified as shown in Tables 1 and 2, above.
the Department will issue superseding certificates describing these rights when it
determines it is necessary for record keeping.

seed at stem, oreeon onNOV152023

5
Lis rand Conservation Section Manager for
Do , Acting Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mato pate: NOV 1'62023

T-13838-ord-dsp-district-alr Page 3 of 3 special order volume 129, Pa@ Q87



DCHDCD IRRlliATIDN
10O1 NW DEER ST
PRINEVU.E. OFEGON97754
(41).4476449
och 4gneMe le.com

Oregon Water Resources Department
Attn: Ann Reece
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301

Dear Ann,

10/9/2023

I hope this letter finds you safe and doing well. Attached is a Claim ofBeneficial Use for Ochoco
Irrigation District. Transfer number- T-13838.

I will be traveling back to Uganda on the 17 ofthis month and returning December 12",

Please let me know ifyou have any questions or comments. District staffwill know how to reach me
while I am away. I have provided both my emails below as well.

Thank you,
Russ Rhoden

541-420-4221

ochocoid@crestvicwcable.com
rhodenruss@gmail .com

RECEIVED
0CT 1 3 2023

OWRD



OREGON

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

District Permanent
Water Right Transfer

Claim of Beneficial Use

1. APPLICANT INFORM.ATION

District: Ochoco Irrigation District

Contact Person: Russell Rhoden

Mailing Address: I 00 I NW Deer Street

Phone: 541-447-6449

City: Prineville State: Oregon

E-Mail address:

Transfer Number: T- 13838

Zip: 97754

ochocoid@crestviewcable.com

2. WATERRIGHT{S)
Pursuant to OAR Chapter 690, Division 385, the district is submitting to the Water Resources Department
this claim of beneficial use, with the appropriate fee, for the following water right(s):
NOTE: Fees do not apply ifthepriority date is prior to July 9, 1987.

PERMIT CERTIFICATE - DECREE PRIMARY (P)
NUMBER NUMBER (name,volume, and page) OR SUPP (S)

- 82246 XP Is
- 82247 P XS
- p s
- J Is

3. AUTHORIZED POINTS) OE DIVERSION {POD)/APPROPRIATION {POA)
The authorized point(s) of diversion/ appropriation for the water right modified by the transfer are as
follows:

PERMIT DECREE or POD I SOURCE LOCATION -MEASURED DlSTAN€ESNUMBER CERTIFICATE POA #-
- 82246 54 500' N, 250' E ofW 1/4 Corner

- 82247 9 60' N, 1940' W of SE Corner

-
-

District Permanent Transfer
Claim ofBeneficial Use

Pagel of3

RECEIVED
0CT 13 2023

OWHD Dec 2017



4. AUTHORIZED PLACE OF USE

The summary ofthe perfected change in place ofuse authorized by the final order· approving the water right transfer is listed in Table 1.

THORIZEDPLACE

USERNAME
82246 54 1916 IR 13S 15 E 33

NE 109 0.3 John Dehler
NW

82247 9 1914 IS 13S 15E 33
NE 109 0.3 John Dehler

-~- NW

82246 54 1916 IR 13 S 15 E 33
SE 109 9.5 John Dehler
NW

82247 9 1914 IS 13S 15E 33
SE 109 9.5 John DehlerNW

82246 54 1916 IR 13 S 15E 33
NW 110 0.2 John DehlerNE

82247 9 1914 IS 13S 15E 33 NW 110 0.2 John Dehler
NE

82246 54 1916 IR 13 S 15 E 33
SW 110 7.1 John Dehler
NE

82247 9 1914 IS 13 S 15 E 33 SW
110 7.1 John DehlerNE

82246 54 1916 IR 14 S 15 E 17
SW

400 2.5 John FahlstromNW

82247 9 1914 IS 14 S 15 E 17 SW
400 2.5 John FahlstromNW

82246 54 1916 IR 14S 16 E 26 NW
200 10.2 James PetersenNW

82246 54 1916 IR 14S 15E 5
NW

300 2.0 William GuthrieSW

82247 9 1914 IS 14 S 15E 5 NW
300 2.0 William Guthrie

SW

District Permanent Transfer
Claim ofBeneficial Use

RECEIVED
0CT 1 3 2023

Page2 of3 Dec 2017



MAP ANDSITEREPORT X

Attached is a map and site report for each water right listed in Table 1 that satisfies the requirements ofOAR 690-385-7400.

a :Dn 30 --t

< pi. m:0 Cl) a'"'J I3c::,
I3
a3 O

District Permanent Transfer
ClaimofBeneficial Use

Page 3 of3 Dec2017



6. SIGNATURES

The district certifies that it has inspected the place of use listed in Table I, and confirms the change in
place of use has been completed consistent with the terms and conditions ofthe final order approving

thetr~,--2-
siuaca14$acer
or District Board Chairperson

braceSaade­
Type or PrintName of District Manager
or District Board Chairperson

RECEIVED
0CT 13 2023

District Permanent Transfer
Claim ofBeneficial Use

Page 4 of4 Dec 2017



Crook County

T 14 R 15 Sec. 33 Tax Lot 109, 110

NE,SE, NW,SW Of The NW,NW,NE,NE

A
N

ON Map

13S 15E Sec 33

NENWTL 109

0.3 acres ON

13S 15E Sec 33

NWNE TL 110

0.2 acres ON

Certificate #: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

1in = 400 ft

D Transfer

Q9 Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

Q Cert 82247 IR

[Jets

e82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[] Cert 82249 IS

lee

eve{era use
John Dehler

Acres: 17.1 acres ON

RECEIVED
0CT 1 3 2023

OWRC



OREGON

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Transfer Number: T- 13838---

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE
Site Report

District Internal Notice #:_l-21;2-21

UserName: John Dehler--------------
Place of Use:

POD GOVT
USE # TWP RNG SEC QQ DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES
lR 54 l3S 15E 33 NENW 109 0.3
IS 9 l3S l5E 33 NENW 109 0.3
IR 54 13S 15E 33 SENW 109 9.5
IS 9 13S 15E 33 SENW 109 9.5
LR 54 13S 15E 33 NWNE 110 0.2
IS 9 13S 15E 33 NWNE 110 0.2
IR 54 13S l5E 33 SWSE 110 7.1
IS 9 13S l5E 33 SWSE 110 7.1

District Conveyance System:
Description ofDelivery System: _Grimes Flat West Canal to Pump to Pivot

Headgate:_W9 Canal Grimes Flat West Canal

Beneficial Use:

Description ofBeneficial Use: _Irrigation---------------
Method Used to Apply Water:_Pump and Pivot---------

Method Used to Calculate Beneficial Use:GIS Computer- Site Visit----

User Interviewed:

Beneficial Use Made as Authorized:

( X) Yes

( X ) Yes

( ) No

() No

RECEIVED
0CT 1 3 2023

OWRDDescription ofBeneficial Use if Less than Authorized:

Inspected By:. Kssut Keo
Instructions: Attach and label the corresponding final proofmap.

Site Report Form Aug. 2009



Crook County,

T 145 R 15E Sec.17 Tax Lot400

SW Of The NW

4
N

ON Map

14S 15E Sec 17
SWNWTL400

Ari 5 cresON

1 in= 400 ft

Certificate #: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

D Transfer

® Less than 5 acres

i;;J Cert 82246 IR

bJ Cert 82247 IR

[Joos

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

Jo
Beneficial Use

John Fahlstrom

Acres: 2.5

RECEIVED
0C1 1 3 2023

OWRD



OREGON

WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

CLAIM OFBENEFICIAL USE
Site Report

TransferNumber: T- 13838--- District Internal Notice#: 3-21----

User Name: John Fahlstrom--------------
Place ofUse:

POD GOV'T
USE # TWP RNG SEC QQ DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES
IR 54 14S 15E 17 SWNW 400 2.5
IS 9 14S 15E 17 SWNW 400 2.5

District Conveyance System:
Description ofDelivery System:_Ochoco MainCanal to Pump and Sprinklers _

Headgate: _46l Canal: Ochoco Main Canal _

Beneficial Use:

Description ofBeneficial Use: _irrigation

Method Used to Apply Water:_Pump and Sprinkler -===

Method Used to Calculate Beneficial Use:_GIS Computer - Site Visit _

User Interviewed:

Beneficial Use Made as Authorized:

(X) Yes

( X) Yes

() No

() No

Description ofBeneficial Use ifLess than Authorized:

Inspected By: Zs Kool we. 7/la
Instructions: Attach and label the corresponding final proofmap.

RECEIVED
0CT 1 3 2023

OWRD

Site Report Form Aug. 2009



Crook County

T 14 R16 Sec. 26 Tax Lot200

NW Of The NW

6
N

ON Map

14S 16E Sec 26 NWNW TL 200

10.2 acres ON

1 in= 400 ft

Certificate #: 82246 IR

[Egg taste
® Less than 5 acres

D Cert 82246 IR

bd Cert 82247 IR

0TaxLot

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

Jee

Beefcua use
James Petersen

Acres: 10.2 ON

RECEIVED
0CT 1 3 2023

ORD



OREGON

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Transfer Number: T- 13838=~-

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE
Site Report

District Internal Notice #:_4-21,5-21

UserName: James Petersen·-----==-----==--

Place of Use:

POD GOV'T
USE # TWP RNG SEC QQ DLC LOT TAXLOT ACRES

IR 54 I4S I6E 26 NWNW 200 10.2

District Conveyance System:
Description ofDelivery System:_Johnson Creek Canal to Pump and Sprinklers/Pods

Headgate: _JC24 Canal: Johnson Creek Canal

Beneficial Use:

Description ofBeneficial Use:_liTigation _

Method Used to Apply Water:_Pump and Sprinkler/Pods

Method Used to Calculate Beneficial Use:_GIS Computer - Site Visit _

User Interviewed:

Beneficial Use Made as Authorized:

(X) Yes

( X) Yes

() No

( ) No

Description of Beneficial Use ifLess than Authorized:

1sectea By. {GsKl6oou Dae:. 7/z0/23
Instructions: Attach and label the corresponding final proofmap.

Site Report Form

RECEIVED
OCT 13 2023

OWRD

Aug. 2009



OREGON

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE
Site Report

Transfer Number: T- 13838--- District InternalNotice #: 6-21-==---

User Name: WilliamGuthrie--------------
Place of Use:

POD GOVT
USE # TWP RNG SEC QQ DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES
lR 54 14S 15E 5 NWSW 300 2.0
IS 9 14S 15E 17 NWSW 300 2.0

District Conveyance System:
Description ofDelivery System:_Ochoco Main Canal to Pump and Sprinklers

Headgate: _447 Canal: Ochoco Main Canal _

Beneficial Use:

Description ofBeneficial Use: _Irrigation _

Method Used to Apply Water:__Pump and Sprinkler _

Method Used to Calculate Beneficial Use:_GIS Computer - Site Visit

User Interviewed:

Beneficial Use Made as Authorized:

( X) Yes

(X) Yes

() No

( ) No

Description ofBeneficial Use ifLess than Authorized:

Inspected By: Kase< KKloo,y nee 7//5
Instructions: Attach and label the corresponding final proofmap.

RECEIVED
OCT 13 2023

OWRD

Site Report Fonn Aug. 2009



Crook County

T 14S R 15E Sec. 5 Tax Lot 300

NW Of The SW

A
N

ON Map

1 in= 400 ft

Certificate #: 82246 IR 82247 IS

D Transfer

Q9 Less than 5 acres
□ Cert 82246 IR

bd Cert 82247 IR

[Jere

~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

Jo

Beefera use
William Guthrie

Acres: 2.0 acres ON

RECEIVED
OCT 13 2023

OWRD



T-13838
T14

Crook County
R 15 Sec. 33 Tax Lot 109, 110

ON Map

E-RECEIVED
10/18/2023

OWRD

NE,SE, NW,SW Of The NW,NW,NE,NE

4
N

13S 15E Sec 33
NENW TL 109

0.3 acres ON

13S 15E Sec 33
NWNE TL110

1 in =400 ft

~Transfer

@ Less than 5 acres

j;] Cert 82246 JR

bd Cert 82247 IR

Drax Lot

"@%po.go»ozone8e#5.5#)
II] Cert 82249 IS

Jes

Certificate#: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

eve{iero use
John Dehler

Acres: 17.1 acres ON



.,
Crook County

T14S R 15E Sec.17 Tax Lot400
E-RECEIVED

10/18/2023
OWRD

T-13838emo SW Of The NW

d
N

ON Map

14S 15E Sec 17
SWNWTL400

1 in= 400 ft

Certificate#: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

[Tasto
@ Less than 5 acres

6J Cert 82246 IR

bd Cert 82247 IR

[Jes

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

DJs

Beneficial Use

John Fahlstrom

Acres: 2.5



T-13838

T 14

Crook County

R 16 Sec. 26 Tax Lot 200

NW Of The NW

A
N

ON Map

14S 16E Sec 26 NWNW TL 200

10.2 acres ON

4.2acres

0.6 acres

1 in=400 ft

E-RECEIVED
10/18/2023

OWRD

Certificate#: 82246 IR

D Transfer

QS) Less than 5 acres

[j Cert 82246 IR

CJ Cert 82247 IR

Drax Lot

~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

J

B evefcua Ase
James Petersen

Acres: 10.2 ON

J



T-13838

Crook County

T 14S R15E Sec. 5 Tax Lot 300

NW Of The SW

A
N

ON Map

E-RECEIVED
10/18/2023

OWRD

1 in= 400 ft

Certificate #: 82246 IR 82247 IS

D Transfer

@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

(d Cert 82247 IR

Jets

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[] Cert 82249 IS

(Jo

ewe~duouse
William Guthrie

Acres: 2.0 acres ON



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
FOR THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Completion of a Change
in Place of Use Under Transfer Application
T-13838, Crook County

DETERMINATION OF SATISFACTORY
PROOF OF COMPLETION FOR A
PERMANENT DISTRICT TRANSFER

Authority

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 690-385-7400 describes the documentation the district must
file with the Department in order to provide proof of use.

0AR 690-385-7600 provides in pertinent part that satisfactory proof shall be (a) a
determination by the Department that application of water to beneficial use under the terms of
the transfer final orderwas completed to the extent authorized, or (b) a determination by the
Department that the application of water to a beneficial use under the terms of the transfer
final orderwas completed to an extent less than authorized.

Oregon Revised Statute(0RS) 540.530(2)(a) and OAR 690-385-7600 authorize the Department
to issue or modify a certificate of water right upon satisfactory proof of completion of the
change or changes authorized by a final order approving a permanent district transfer.

Applicant

OCHOCO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
1001 NW DEER ST,
PRINEVILLE, OREGON 97754

Findings of Fact

1. On January 26, 2022, the Department signed a final order, which was mailed on January 27,
2022, and recorded in Special Order Volume 122, Pages 385-361, approvingTransfer
Application T-13838 involving Certificates 82246 and 82247. The final order established
October 1, 2023, as the date for completion of the authorized changes in place of use.

2. On October 18, 2023, the Department received a Claim of Beneficial Use (CBU) and
associated maps from the applicant for Transfer Application T-13838 satisfyingthe
requirements for providing proof of use under 0AR 690-385-7400.

NOTICE OF RIGHTTO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subjectto judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial reviewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and 0AR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13838-0rd-dsp-district-alr Page 1 of 3 Special Order Volume 129, Page 285



3. The Department reviewed the CBU and maps submitted by the applicant forTransfer
Application T-13838.

4. The CBU did not contain a map of the point of diversion from the source. However, since
the transfer involved the transfer of places of use only within an irrigation district and did
not involve a change in the point of diversion, the existing maps on file with the Department
are sufficient to identify the point of diversion from the source.

5. The proposed place of use for Certificate. 82246 as approved the final order for Transfer
Application T-13838, and as recorded in Special OrderVolume 122, Pages 385-361 is shown
in Table 1, below:

Table 1:
7

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres Taxlot WaterUser I Notice

13S 15 E WM 33 NWNE 0.2 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15 E WM 33 SW NE 7.1 110 DEHLER 1-21;2-21
13 S 15 E WM 33 NE NW 0.3 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15 E WM 33 SENW 9.5 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
14S 15 E WM 5 NW SW 2.0 300 GUTHRIE 6-21
14S 15 E WM 17 SWNW 2.5 400 FAHLSTROM 3-21
14S 16 E WM 26 NW NW 10.2 200 PETERSON 4-21; 5-21

TOTAL 31.8

6. The proposed place of use for Certificate 82247 as approved the final order forTransfer
Application T-13838, and as recorded in Special Order Volume 122, Pages 385-361 is shown
in Table 2, below:

Table 2:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres Taxlot WaterUser Notice
13S 15 E WM 33 NW NE 0.2 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15 E WM 33 SW NE 7.1 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15 E WM 33 NE NW 0.3 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15E WM 33 SE NW 9.5 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
14S 15E WM 5 NW SW 2.0 300 GUTHRIE 6-2
14 S 15 E WM 17 SW NW 2.5 400 FAHLSTROM 3-21; 4-21

TOTAL 21.6

7. Based on the review of evidence submitted by the applicant, the Department finds that the
application of water to beneficial use under the terms of the transfer final order for T-13838
was completed to the extent authorized in the transfer as described in Tables 1 and 2.

T-13838-o rd-dsp-d istrict-a Ir Page 2 of 3 Special Order Volume 129, Page



Conclusions of Law

1. The Applicant has submitted proof of use pursuant to 0AR 690-385-7400.

2. Application ofwaterto a beneficial use under the termsof the transfer final order has been
made to the extent shown in Tables 1 and 2, above.

3. The applicant has demonstrated proof of completion underT-13838 to the satisfaction of
the Department.

4. The Department is authorized to issue ormodify certificates of water rights involved in
transferT-13838 consistent with this determination of satisfactory proof of completion.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Water right Certificates 82246, and 82247 are modified as shown in Tables 1 and 2, above.
The Department will issue superseding certificates describing these rights when it
determines it is necessary for record keeping.

Signed at Salem, Oregon on-------------

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Managerfor
Douglas E. Woodcock, Acting Director
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date:· _

T-13838-ord-dsp-distrlct-alr Page 3 of3 Special OrderVolume 129, Page _
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

January 26, 2022

OCHOCO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
1001 NW DEER ST
PRINEVILLE, OR 97754

REFERENCE: District Transfer T-13838

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your District Transfer.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. You are required to submit
a claim of beneficial use to this Department within one year of the date you complete the change(s)
or within one year of the completion date authorized final orderwhichever comes first. If
necessary, you may request more time by filing for transfer extension. All extensions are subject to
approval.

To file a claim please include:
1. A CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE form
2. A CLAIM OF BENEFICIALUSE SITE REPORT
3. A Claim of Beneficial Use Map (this map does not need to be prepared by a Certified Water

Rights Examiner (CWRE))
All forms needed to file a claim for a district transfer are available at

https://www.oregon ,gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/fransfers/DistTransfer/Pages/Forms.aspx

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your caseworker
Ann Reece by telephone at (503) 979-3214 or by e-mail at Ann.L.Reece@water.oregon.gov.

sere. ,
enilc.eaustian

Water Right Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Jeremy T. Giffin, Watermaster Dist. # 11 (via email}
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13838, Crook County

FINALORDER APPROVING
A DISTRICT PERMANENTTRANSFER FOR
PLACE OF USE

Authority
Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.570 through 540.580 establish the process in which a
district may submit a request to transfer a water right within district boundaries. Oregon
Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 385 implements the statutes and provides the
Department's procedures and criteria forevaluating district transfer applications.

Applicant

OCHOCO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
1001 NW DEER STREET
PRINEVILLE, OR 97754

Findings of Fact .

1. On September 27, 2021, OCHOCO Irrigation District (OID) filed a district transfer application
to permanently change the place of-use under Certificates 82246 and 82247. The
Department assigned the application number T-13838.

2. Notice of the District Permanent Transfer Application was published on October 12, 2021,
pursuant to ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4400. No comments were filed in response to
the notice.

3. January 3, 2022, 0ID submitted maps with minor corrections, and on January 4, 2022, OID
submitted corrected place of use tables.

4. The U.S. Bureau of Reclamation was notified of the transfer application on October 12,
2021; no comments were received within 90 days of the notification.

5. On February 1, 2017, 01D modified the application to include supplemental water right
certificates, and on February 16, 2017, OID submitted supersedingcorrecting maps.

This final order in a contested case and Is subjectto judicial review by the CourtofAppeals under ORS 183.482.
Any petition for judicial reviewmustbe filed within the 60-day time period specified byORS 183:482(1). Pursuant
to 0RS 536.075(2) and 0AR 137-003-O675, you may petition for Judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

Within 20 days after this final order is issued (i.e., mailing date), the district or any protestantmay file with the
commission exceptions to the final order. The commission shall issue an order granting or denying the exceptions
within 30 days after receiving the exceptions. ORS 540.580(10).

T-13838-District Permanent-ord.alr Page 1 of4 Special order Volume 122, PageS_}



6. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 82246 in the name of OCHOCO IRRIGATION DISTRICT (perfected under
Permit S-5426)

Use: IRRIGATION of 31.8 acres

Priority Dates: MARCH 13, 1916 (McKay Creek), and AUGUST 10, 1917 (all other sources
named on the water right}

Rate & Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to 4.0 acre feet per acre for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

Sources: The OCHOCO, MCKAY, DRY, LYTLE AND JOHNSON CREEKS, and ALL WASTE AND
RETURN WATER FLOWING IN ALL UNNAMED WATERWAYS, and OCHOCO
RESERVOIR (constructed under Permit R-528), all tributary to the CROOKED
RIVER.

Authorized Point of Diversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

15S 17E WM 5 SWNW OCHOCO FEED CANAL POD 1: 500 FEETNORTH AND 250 FEET EASTFROM
THEW¼ CORNER OF SECTION 5

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Talot water User° Notice

» « a ] a

.14S 15 E WM 9 NE NE 2.0 100 GUTHRIE 6-21
14S 15E WM 17 NESW 0.8 403 FAHLSTROM 3-21
14S 15 E WM 17 NWSW 1.7 403 FAHLSTROM 3-21
14S 16E WM 26 NWNW 2.2 200 PETERSEN 5-21
145 16 E WM 27 NE NW 8.0 201 SANDS HAY RANCH LLC 4-21
14S 16 E WM 31 NWNE 14.9 100 SMITH LANDING LLC 1-21
14S 16 E WM 31 NENW 2.2 100 SMITH LANDING LLC 2-21

TOTAL 31.8

7. Transfer Application T-13838 proposes to change the place of use to:

Proposed Plate of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Taxlot waterUser Notice
135 15 E WM 33 NWNE 0.2 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15 E WM 33 SWNE 7.1 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13 S 15 E WM 33 NENW 0.3 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15 E WM 33 SE NW 9.5 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
14S 15 E WM 5 NWSW 2.0 300 GUTHRIE 6-21
14S 15E WM 17 SWNW 2.5 400 FAHLSTROM 3-21
14S 16 E WM 26 NWNW 10.2 200 PETERSON 4-21; 5-21

TOTAL 31.8

T-13838-District Permanent-ord.alr Page 2 of4 Special Order Volume 122, Page -'--{



8. The portion of the second right to be transferred is asfollows:

Certificate: 82247 in the name of U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION (perfected under Permit
$-25991)

Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 21.6 acres

Priority Date: APRIL 8, 1914

Rate & Duty: The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) for each acre
irrigated and shall be forther limited to 4.0 acre feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

Sources: CROOKED RIVER and PRINEVILLE RESERVOIR (constructed under Permit R­
2223), tributary to the CROOKED RIVER

Authorized Points of Diversion:
POD Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

2 15 S 15E WM 36 SWSE 60 FEET SOUTH AND 1940 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER OF
SECTION 36

-

Authorized Place of Use:

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres raxuore g±werUser 3%f; ~~;,i,_~,"'·.J

.•"'.-.. ,zc . ... --~ ... "'_, .. _____ ,._-, ... _r-J. ...J- .-Jotice
145 15 E WM 9 NE NE 2.0 100 GUTHRIE 6-21
145 15 E WM 17 NE5W 0.8 403 FAHLSTROM 4-21
145 15 E WM 17 NWSW 1.7 403 FAHLSTROM 3-21
14S 16 E WM 31 NWNE 14.9 100 SMITH LANDING LLC 1-21
14S 16 E WM 31 NENW 2.2 100 SMITH LANDING LLC 1-21

TOTAL 21.6

9. Transfer Application T-13838 proposes to change the place of use to:

Proposed Place of Use:

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres ra54o£€.warus3EENG+est

..r--w:z. <.as.l±&. -3O!Ice5
13 S 15 E WM 33 NWNE 0.2 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15 E WM 33 SWNE 7.1 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15 E WM 33 NENW 0.3 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15 E WM 33 SE NW 9.5 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
14S 15 E WM 5 NWSW 2.0 300 GUTHRIE 6-2
14 S 15 E WM 17 SWNW 2.5 400 FAHLSTROM 3-21; 4-21

TOTAL .21.6 4,'.i · · ,"

10. The Department finds that the district permanent transfer application was submitted
according to ORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4000, contains the information required under
OARS 690-385-4200 and 690-385-2000, and includes maps meeting the requirements of
OARs 690-385-4300 and 690-385-2200.' '
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11. The Department finds that the proposed district permanent transfermeets all the criteria
set forth in ORS 540.580 and 0AR 690-385-4000.

12. The water right is_subject to transferas defined in 0AR 690-385-0100(17).

13. The proposed changes in places of use will not result in enlargement ofthe right as defined
in 0AR 690-385-0100(4).

14. The proposed changes in places of use will not result in injury to otherwater rights as
defined in OAR 690-385-0l_Q0(6).

15. Any otherapplicable requirements fordistrict permanent water right transfers are met as
required in 0AR 690-385-4500.

Conclusions of Law

The proposed changes in places of use as proposed in TransferApplication T-13838 complywith
and satisfythe requirements ofORS 540.580 and OAR 690-385-4500.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The proposed changes in places of use to the water rights evidenced by Certificates 82246
and 82247 are approved.

2. The places of use from which the water rights are transferred off byTransferT-13838 shall
no longer be irrigated, and are cancelled from Certificates 82246 and82247.

3. The right to the use of the water at the place of use NOTmodified bythis order is restricted
to beneficial and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates
82246 and 82247and any related decree.

4. The water users shall maintain and operate the existing measurement device and shall
make such improvements as may be required by the Department.

5. Full beneficial use of the watershall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use shall be submitted by OID to the
Department within one year afterthe deadline for completion of the changes and full
beneficial use of the water.

6. Water right Certificates 82246 and 82247 are modified. After satisfactory proof of
completion has been determined by the Department, superseding water right certificates
will be issued when the Department determines it is necessary for record keeping.

Lis
TH

JAN 26 2022

fer and Conservation-+on Manager for
R, DIRECTOR

Mailing Date: JAN 27 2022Oregon Water Resources Department
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Application_For_A_Minor HydroelectricProject

The Oregon Water Resources Department seeks public comment on the following application for
a new minor hydroelectric project in Baker County. Commentsmust be submitted within 30 days
of publication of theoriginal notice. The application and supporting documents can be viewed at
the Water Resources Department, 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1271. Ifyou
would like a copy of the application please contact Craig Kohanek (503) 986-0823 or
ron.c.kohanek@oregon.gov A copying fee will be assessed as allowed in ORS Chapter 536.050(1)(e).

Application:
Applicant:
Address:
Amount ofwater:
Source ofwater:
Location of the
Points ofDiversion:

Place ofUse:

Power developed:

HE620
Brent Kerns
45298 Pocahontas Road, Haines, OR 97833
0.11 cubic feet per second,
Willow Creek, tributary to Powder River

SW ¼NE¼ ofSectiqn 4, Township 8 South, Range 38 East, W.M., Baker
County
SE¼ NW ¼ of Section 4, Township 8 South, Range 38 East, W.M., Baker
County
3.8 Theoretical horsepower for onsite use.

Comments are Due March 2, 2022



RECE!VED

SEP91 202l

OWRD

OFF Map

Crook County

T 14S R 16E Sec. 31 Tax Lot 100

NW Of The NE

~
N

,'

14S16ESec31 NWNETL100

14.9Acres Off

. Prepared: 12/16/2020
District Internal Notice #: 1-21
!Certificate #: 82246 IR 82247 IS
I
@%]taster
@ Less than 5 acres

~ Cert82246 IR

I:) Cert82247 IR

Qraxlot

1 in= 400 ft

□ Cert 82246 IR/82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

Ooo

@[l
UHIO IRRIGA

Permanent Transfer

Smith Landing LLC

Acres: 14.9



l..--:-------~-~---............. ...----------~-------7Crook County
T 14S R16E Sec. 31 ·Tax Lot 100

NE Of The NW

RECEIVED
$EP'977 2021

ORD

...

OFF Map

[ll Transfer
@ Less than 5 acres

E::j Cert 82246 IR□ Cert82247 IR

Drax Lot

1 in= 400 ft

□ ·cert 82246 IR/82247 IS□ Cert82249 IS

Jae

Prepared: 12/16/2020
; District Internal Notice #: 2-21' .
Certificate #: 82246 IR 82247 IS
I
'

Permanent Transfer

Smith Landing LLC

Acres: 2.2
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T14

CrookCounty
R15 Sec.33 Tax Lot 109, 110pECEIVED

NE,SE, NW,SW Of The NW,NW,NE,NE

n
N COWR!Dl

acres involved in transfer
need shading to match legend

13S 15E Sec 33
NENW TL 109

0.3 acres ON

ON Map

13S 15E Sec 33
NWNE TL 110

0.2 acres QN ·

Prepared: 8/24/2021
. District Internal Notice #: 1-21, 2-21
Certificate #: 82246 JR - 82247 IS

1 in = 400 ft

CTI Transfer
Qs} Less than 5 acres

[2j Cert82246 IR

CJ Cert82247 IR

0TaxLot

~ Cert 82246 IR/. 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 1S

Jo

Permanent

John Dehler

Acres: 17.1 acres ON



Crook County
T 14$ R 15E Sec.17 Tax Lot403

NE Of The SW

OFF Map

14S 15ESec17

NESWTL403

1 in =400 ft
District Internal Notice#: 3-21
Certificate #: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

RECEIVED
$EPi 27 202i

OWRD

II] Transfer
@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

Ld Cert 82247 IR

0Taxlot

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

DJs

Permanent Transfer

John Fahlstrom .

Acres: 0.8 Acres OFF



Crook County

T 14S R 151: Sec.17 Tax Lot 403

NW Of The SW

D
N

OFF Map

A

1 in= 400 ft
District Internal Notice #: 3-21
Certificate#: 82246 JR - 82247 IS

RECEIVED
SEP' 27 2021

OWRD

ITT Transfer·LJ
Q9 Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR□ Cert 82247 IR

0Taxlot

'
~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

Jes

Permanent Transfer

John Fahlstrom

Acres: 1.7 Acres OFF



T14

Crook County.
R15 Sec. 17 Tax Lot400

SW Of The NW

A
N

RECEIVED

$EP'27 2021

OWRD

acres involved in transfer
need shading to match legend.-----.--.;:__ __,

148 15E Sec 17

SWNW TL400

2.5 acres ON

es involved in transfer
d shading to match legend

Prepared: 8/24/2021 1in = 400 ft
District Internal Notice #: 3-21
Certificate #: 82246 IR t the table also references C. 82247

ON Map

[33 master
@ Less than 5 acres

(J Cert 82246 IR

bd Cert 82247 JR

0 Tax Lot

~ Cert82246 JR/ 82247 IS

[] Cert 82249 JS

[Jes

Permanent

John Fahlstrom

Acres: 2.5 acres ON



RECEIVED

SEP-27 2021

ORD

Crook County

R 16 Sec. 27 Tax Lot 201

NE Of The NW

4

T14

acres involved in transfer
need shading to match legend

\
r-------------------------__..;---------,
'

OFF Map

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice #: 4-21
Certificate #: 82246 IR

1in = 400 ft

[TI Transfer
@ Less than 5 acres

t2:J Cert 82246 IR

bJ Cert 82247 IR

[Jar«

~ Cert 82246 JR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

Jee

Permanent

S and S Hay Ranch LLC

Acres: 8.0 acres OFF



T14

acres involved in transfer
need shading to match legend

· Crook County

R 16 Sec. 26 Tax Lot200

NW Of The NW

~
N

OFF Map

14S 16E Sec 26 NWNWTL200

2.2 acres OFF

1.9 acres

0.3 acres

RECEIVED
SEP- 27 202l

ORD

t

table corrected to include - needs shading to match
legend below.

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice #: 5-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR

1in = 400 ft

lltlTransfer
@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 JR

U Cert 82247 IR

[er«

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[] Cert 82249 IS

(Jo

Permanent

James Petersen

Acres: 2.2 acres OFF
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T14

acres involved in transfer
need shading to match legend

CrookCounty

R 16 Sec. 26 Tax Lot200

NW Of The NW

~
N

RECEIVED
$EP' 27 2021

OWRID

ON Map

0.6 acres

14S 16E Sec 26 NWNWTL 200

10.2 acresON

4.2 acres

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice #: 4-21 5-2
Certificate#: 82246 IR

1 in =400 ft

II] Transfer
@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

J 82247 IR

[Joo

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

(Jo­

Permanent

James Petersen

Acres: 10.2 ON
....



acres involved in transfer
need shading to match legend A

N

OFF Map

RECEIVED

SEP27 2021

ORD

Crook County
T 14S R 15E Sec. 9 Tax Lot 100

NE Of The NE

Prepared: 9/9/2021
District Internal Notice #: 6-21
Certificate#: 82246 1R 82247 IS

1 in= 400 ft

Ii] Transfer
@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

U Cert 82247 IR

[Joto

~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS .

Jee

Permanent Transfer

William Guthrie
Acres: 2.0 OFF



Crook County

T 14S R 15E Sec. 5 Tax Lot300

NW Of The SW

~
N

RECEIVED
.-

SEP.97 2021

OWRD

acres involved in transfer
need shading to match legend ON Map

Prepared: 7/8/2021
District Internal Notice #: 6-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR 82247 IS

1 in =400 ft

~Transfer
@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 tR

(J 82247 tR

Drax Lot

~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[] Cert 82249 1S

Jes

Permanent Transfer

William Guthrie

Acres: 2.0 acres ON



T14S

Crook County
R 16E Sec. 31 Tax Lot 100

NW Of The NE

/J.
N

RECEIVED
$EP277 202l

ORD

OFF Map

14S 16E Sec31 NWNETL100

14.9Acres Off

Prepared: 12/16/2020
District Internal Notice#: 1-21
Certificate #: 82246 IR 82247 IS
I

Permanent Transfer

Smith Landing LLC

Acres: 14.9

1 in= 400 ft

~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

ID Cert 82249 IS

Jee
□ Cert 82246 IR

W Cert 82247 IR

Qraxlot

@flmaster
@ Less than 5 acres



Crook County
T 14S R16E Sec. 31 Tax Lot 100

NE Of The NW

6.
N

RECEIVED
SEP' 97 2021

OW/RD

OFF Map·

1 in= 400 ft

~'cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[] Cert 82249 IS

Jee
c:3 Cert 82246 IR

U Cert 82247 IR

Drax Lot

II] Transfer
Q9 Less than 5 acres

Prepared: 12/16/2020
•District Internal Notice #: 2-21
! ·
Certificate #: 82246 IR 82247 IS
I
'I

Permanent Transfer

Smith Landing LLC

Acres: 2.2
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T14

Crook County
R 15 Sec. 33 Tax Lot 109, 110

NE,SE, NW,SW Of The NW,NW,NE,NE

A
N

ON Map

13$ 15E Sec 33

NENWTL 109

0.3 acres ON

13S 15E Sec 33

NWNE TL 110

0.2 acres ON

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice#: 1-21, 2-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

~
1 in= 400 ft

D Transfer

Qs) Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

bd Cert 82-247 IR

[Jato

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[] Cert 82249 IS

Jes

Permanent

John Dehler

Acres: 17.1 acres ON
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Crook County
T14$ R15E Sec. 17 Tax Lot 403

NE Of The SW

~
N

OFF Map

14S 15E Sec 17

NESWTL403

1 in= 400 ft
District Internal Notice #: 3-21

: Certificate #: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

RECEIVED
$EP21 2021

ORD

II] Transfer
Q9 Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

bd Cert 82247 IR

Drax Lot

~ Cert 82246 IR/82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

DJ«s

Permanent Transfer

John Fahlstrom .

Acres: 0.8 Acres OFF



t Crook County

T 14S R 15E Sec.17 Tax Lot403

NW Of The SW

6
N

OFF Map

1 in= 400 ft
District Internal Notice #: 3-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

RECEIVED
SEP·'. 2 7 2021

ORD

[,] TansferLr:J
Q9 Less than 5 acres

□ Cert82246 IR

Id Cert82247 IR

[Jars

'
~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[lj Cert 82249 IS

Jee

Permanent Transfer

John Fahlstrom

Acres: 1.7 Acres OFF

J



Crook County

T 14S R 15E Sec.17 Tax Lot 400

SW Of The NW

ON Map

14$ 15E Sec 17
SWNWTL400

Prepared: 1/15/2021
District Internal Notice #: 3-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

1 in= 400 ft

D Transfer

Q9 Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

[ces2
[Jar

[cent822461R / 822471s

llJ Cert 82249 IS

Jee

Permanent Transfer

John Fahlstrom

Acres: 2.5



Crook County

T 14 R 16 Sec. 27 Tax Lot 201

NE Of The NW

6
N

OFF Map

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice #: 4-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR

1in = 400 ft

D Transfer

@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

bd Cert 82247 IR

[Jr«

~Cert82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert82249 IS

DJ

I Permanent

Sand S Hay Ranch LLC

Acres: 8.0 acres OFF



T14

Crook County

R 16 Sec. 26 Tax Lot 200

NW Of The NW

OFF Map

14S 16E Sec 26 NWNWTL200

2.2 acres OFF

1.9 acres

0.3 acres

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice #: 5-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR

1 in= 400 ft

D Transfer

Q9 Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

[ceszz«
D Tax Lot

~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

I[El cesz24s Is
(Jo

Permanent

James Petersen

Acres: 2.2 acres OFF



T 14

Crook County

R 16 Sec. 26 Tax Lo,t 200

NW Of The NW

#
ON Map

14S 16E Se_c 26 NWNVV TL 200

10.2 acres ON

0.6 acres

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice #: 4-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR

1 in = 400 ft

D Transfer

@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR,□ Cert 82247 IR

[Jets

[cen822461R/ 822471s

0 eert 82249 1s

DJs

Permanent

James Petersen

Acres: 10.2 ON



Crook County

T 14S R 15E Sec. 9

NEOf The NE

6
N

OFF Map

Tax Lot 100

t

Prepared: 9/9/2021
District Internal Notice #: 6-21
Certificate #: 82246 IR 82247 IS

1 in= 400 ft

D Transfer

@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

(J 82247 IR

[Jato

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

DJ
Permanent Transfer

William Guthrie

Acres: 2.0 OFF



Crook County

T 14S R 15E Sec. 5 Tax Lot 300

NW Of The SW

A
N

ON Map

Prepared: 7/8/2021
District Internal Notice #: 6-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR 82247 IS

1in = 400 ft

D Transfer

Q9 Less than 5 acres
□ Cert 82246 IR

bJ Cert 82247 IR

[Jets

□ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

IIJ Cert 82249 IS

Jo

)±
JHULO IRRIGA

Permanent Transfer

William Guthrie

Acres: 2.0 acres ON



REECE Ann L WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

REECE Ann l * WRD
Friday, November 19, 2021 10:59 AM
Ochoco Irrigation District; 'Rus_s Rhoden'
corrections needed for T-13838
T-13838 Map with notes.pdf

Hi Russ & Bruce,
I have completed by review of T-13838. There are some corrections needed on the maps. I made notes on the attached
copy. Also, the table does not match the maps for each POU, and some of the notice numbers are inconsistent with the
maps, and will also need some updates.

I think your intended transfer is as indicated below. Ann

(82246 IR & C82247 IS
82246IR & nolS

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Taxlot
,- ~ water User l NoticeTwp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

14S 15 E WM 9 NE NE 2.0 100 GUTHRIE 6-21

14 S 15E WM 17 NESW 0.8 403 FAHLSTROM 3-21

145 15 E WM 17 NWSW 1.7 403 FAHLSTROM 3-21

14S 16 E WM 26 NWNW 2% 200 SANDS HAY RANCH LLC 5-21

14 16 E WM 27 NENW 8. 201 SANDS HAY RANCH LLC 4-21

14 S 16 E WM 31 NWNE 14.9 100 SMITH LANDING LLC 1-21

14 S 16E WM 31 NENW 2.2 100 SMITH LANDING LLC 2-21

TOTAL 31.8

*not on table

1. Transfer Application T-13838 proposes to change the place of use to:

Proposed Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Taxlot WaterUser Notice
135 15E WM 33 NWNE 0.2 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21

135 15 E WM 33 SWNE 7.1 110 OEHLER 1-21;2-21

15E WM 33 NENW 0.3 109
~

DEHLER 1-21;2-21135
13S 15 E WM 33 SE NW 9.5 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21

14S 15E WM 5 NW SW 2.0 300 GUTHRIE 6-21

14 5 15 E WM 17 SWNW 2.5 400 FAHLSTROM 3-21

14 5 16 E WM 26 NWNW to# 200 PETERSON 4-21;5-21

TOTAL 31.8



8.0 on table

Please note email address update: Ann.L.Reece@water.oregon.gov

Best Regards,

Ann Reece I District Transfer Program Advisor
725 Summer St NE Suite A I Salem OR 97301 I Cell Phone 503-979-3214

N. OREGON
WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

****Teleworking ***Mon, Tu, Wed, Thurs 7:00 to 4:45;Fri 7:00 to 11AM

email: Ann.L.Reece@water.oregon.gov Web: https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/
District Transfer home page: https:ljwww.oregon.gov/OWRD/programs/WaterRights/Transfers/DistTransfer/Pages/default.aspx

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from this e-mail address may be available to the public.

2



Hi Russ & Bruce,
I have completed by review ofT-13838. There are some corrections needed on the maps. I made notes
on the attached copy. Also, the table does not match the maps for each POU, and some ofthe notice
numbers are inconsistentwith the maps, and will also need some updates.

I think your intended transfer is as indicated below. Ann 010 response to email in red

C82246 IR & C82247 IS
82246IR & nois

Authorized Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres Taxlot Water User Notice
14 S 15 E WM 9 NE NE 2.0 100 GUTHRIE 6-21
14 S 15 E WM 17 NESW 0.8 403 FAHLSTROM 3-21
14S 15 E WM 17 NWSW 1.7 403 FAHLSTROM 3-21
14 S 16 E WM 26 NWNW 2.2° 200 JAMES PETERSEN 5-21
14S 16 E WM 27 NENW 8.o 201 SAND S HAY RANCH LLC 4-21
14 S 16 E WM 31 NWNE 14.9 100 SMITH LANDING LLC 1-21
14 S 16 E WM 31 NE NW 2.2 100 SMITH LANDING LLC 2-21

TOTAL 31.8

*not on table- I MISSED GETTING THE 2.2 OFF FOR
JAMES PETERSEN ON THE TABLE- BUTTHE MAP IS THERE 5-21.

1. TransferApplication T-13838 proposes to change the place of use to:

Proposed Place of Use:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q Acres Taxlot Water User Notice
13$ 15 E WM 33 NW NE 0.2 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13 S 15 E WM 33 SWNE 7.1 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13$ 15 E WM 33 NENW 0.3 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13$ 15 E WM 33 SENW 9.5 109 DEHLER 1-21;2-21
14S 15E WM 5 NWSW 2.0 300 GUTHRIE 6-21
14S 15 E WM 17 SWNW 2.5 400 FAHLSTROM 3-21
14 S 16 E WM 26 NWNW h10.2 200 PETERSON 4-21; 5-21

TOTAL 31.8

8.0 on table - 10.2 FOR PETERSEN ON IS CORRECT

(2.2 FROMPETERSEN OFFAND 8.0 FROM S&S HAY OFF)



A

Wafimaste Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13838

Applicant Name: Ochoco Irrigation District

Review Due Date: 11/04/2021

roes4 oan«es []eou [leoo [lo» [luse [lores

Reviewer(s): Giffin Date of Review: 10/08/2021

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes Iv! No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:
Not on this section of the river.

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves [yo [] Records not avatse.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [ves [/] No if"Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D ves [] No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form 'Transfer Applin6on

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

□ N/A
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

l
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

[/{ N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with
OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? [_]Yes []No if"Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

[]vee. [] o es",evota:

11. For POU changes that involve_micro-irrigation: [vi N/A
a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current

place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of5 Last revised May 2019



Watmaster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes !vi No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If ''Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If ''Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to otherwater rights that share the same source7□ Yes [] No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

[]ves [] No "Yes",ex«lam:

Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfef Appltion

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ve, [Z]No ves",exotsm:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [/] No [_] Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

□
□

□

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use maybegin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flowy meter,
or, with prior approval of the Director, anothersuitable measuring deviG_e, □ at each point of
diversion/appropriation (newandexisting) OR at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation
D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or an irrigation
district (orsimilar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water usershall maintain the meters ormeasuring devices in goodworking order.
c. The water usershall allow the Watermaster access to the meters ormeasuring devices; provided
however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are locatedwithin aprivate structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staffgages*,
or, with prior approval ofthe Director, othersuitable measuringdevices, that measure the entire
range andstage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staffgages shall be UnitedStates
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use maybegin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installedupstream anddownstream ofthe reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water usershall maintain such devices ingoodworking
order. A written waivermay be obtained, If in thejudgment of the Director, the installation ofweirs or
othersuitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide nopublic benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir
Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

+ The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:

TACS Page 4 of S Last revised May 2019



Wat&rmaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T­

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

[_] at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

D at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation.

will

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name:

District:

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Phone:

Email:

Note: lfa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, It must be mailed to:

OregonWater Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of5 Last revised May 2019



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

October 5, 2021

OCHOCO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
1001 NW DEER ST
PRINEVILLE, OR 97754

Reference: District Permanent Transfer T-13838

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On September 27, 2021, we received your district transfer application requesting PLACE OF USE
changes. The application was accompanied by $1970.00. Your receipt number 136490 is
enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for their report regarding the potential
for injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the change.

This application wil l be published on the Department's weekly notice dated October 5, 2021,
viewable at http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd notice view/?notice id=21. A copy of
the application can be assessed through this public notice link. Pursuant to Oregon
administrative rules, the Department is requesting public comments on the recently filed
district transfer application listed above. Comments may be submitted by any interested
persons within 30 days of the weekly notice publication date. Comments must be received by
the Department on or before November 4, 2021. For details on how to file comments please
refer to the Department's weekly notice. Details for filing protests, if applicable, are also noted
on the weekly notice.

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503) 979-9931.

cc: Watermaster # 11, Jeremy T. Giffin (via email)
Bureau of Reclamation
File

Enclosure



OCHOCD IRRIGATION
1001 NWDEER ST.
PRINEVILLE.OREGON 97754
(541).-447.6449
ochocoid@crestviewcable.com

OWRD
Attn: Ann Reece
725 Summer Street NE Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301

Hello Ann,

RECEIVED

$EP 27 2021

OWRD

Hope you are doing well. Enclosed are Ochoco Irrigation Districts Permanent Transfer
application, Supplemental A forms and maps for 2021. Also a check for $1,970 transfer fee. Any
questions please contact me by my email address below, as well as Julie Vaughn at her district
email address julieoid@crestviewcable.com.

Thank you,
Russ Rhoden< = #a
rhodenruss@gmail.com



OREGON
22_ ]Si\ii,;·····._....
isl
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWntcrResourcesDepartment
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Application for
District Permane4ECEIVED

waterRight SEP-27 2021

Transfer ow
Please type orprint legibly in dark ink Ifyour application is incomplete or inaccurate, wewill return it toyou.
Ifanyrequested information does not apply toyour application, insert "NIA" to indicate "Not Applicable." As
you complete thisform,please refer to notes andguidance included on the application. A summary ofreview
criteria andprocedures that aregenerallyapplicable to the application is availableat
ww.rd.'state.or.us/0WRJ)/PUBS/forms.shtml#app criteria review.

Change in Place ofUseOnly

lA APPLICANT INFORMATION
=

IRRIGATIONDISTRICT I PHONENO. •ADDITIONAL CONTACTNO.
Ochoco Irrigation District - 541-447-6449
ADDRESS COUNTY
1001 NWDeerStreet Crook
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Prineville Oregon 97754 ochocoid@crestviewcable.com
BYPROVIDINGAN E-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTORECEIVEALLCORRESPONDENCEFROMTHE
DEPARTMENTELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THEFINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILLALSO BEMAILED.

IB. AGENT INFORMATION
AGENT/BUSINESSNAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACTNO.
Same
ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

BYPROVIDINGANE-MAILADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTORECEIVEALLCORRESPONDENCEFROMTHE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIESOF THEFINALORDER DOCUMENTS WILLALSOBEMAILED.

2. PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO WATERRIGHT(S)

• List all water rights to be affected by this transfer. Indicate the certificate, permit,
decree or other identifying number(s) in the table below: (Attach additionalpages as
necessary.)

Certificate Permit IPrevious Decree
Transfer

1. 82246 -
2. 82247 -
3. -
4. -
5. -
6. -

District Permanent TransferApplication Page 1 of 2 - May2020



3. ATTACHMENTS
Checkeach ofthefollowing attachments includedwith this
application. The applicationwill be returned ifall required

attachments are not included.

Supplemental FormA-
Description ofProposed Change(s) to
a Water Right
ff A separate Supplemental Form A is enclosed

for'. each waterright to beaffectedby this
transfer.

Map
] PermanentTransfer

A map meeting the requirements ofOAR 690-
385-3300must be included but need not be
prepared by a CertifiedWaterRightExaminer
(CWRE).

Fees:
a Amount enclosed: s /,77o

See theDepartment's Fee Schedule at
www.wrd.state.or.us or call (503) 986-0900.

Land Use Compatibility Statement
[] TheLand Use InformationForm is not required

ifwater is to be diverted, conveyed and/or used
only on federal lands or ifALL ofthe following
apply: a) a change in place ofuse only, b) a
change that does not involve theplacement or
modification ofstructures, c) the use ofwater is
for irrigation only and d) the use is located
within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm
use zone.

4. SIGNATURES

The district certifies the following:
(1) Thewater rights proposed for transfer are waterrights subject to transfer and are not

subject to forfeiturefor oonuse under ORS 540.61O;
(2) Each user affected by theproposed transfer has provided written authorization for the
transfer and such authorization is on file with the district;

(3) For lands which are no longer irrigated or susceptible ofirrigation that are included in this
transfer under the authority ofORS 540.572 and OAR 690-385-5000, notices as required
under ORS.572 and OAR 690-385-5100 have been given to theuser and any security
interest holder ofrecord ofintent to transfer the right and the userwas provided an
opportunity to resolve thematter in the manner described by ORS 540.572 and OAR 690­
385-5400 and 690-385-5600.

(4) On behalfofthe district, I affirm to the best ofmy knowledge the information contained in
this application is true and accurate.

DistrictManager signature name (print) date

datename (print)Authorized District Representative signnture

OR

f<
Before submitting yourapplication to_the Department, be sure you have:

I
• Answered each question completely.
• Included all the required attachments.
• Included a check payable, to the OregonWater Resources Department for the appropriate amount.

DistrictPermanent TransferApplication Page 2 of 2 May2020



OREGONsi District PermanentwaterRight Transfer Application
isea>wornEsoucEs Supplemental Form A
DEPARTMENT

RECEIVED

SEP.'27 2021

68 Certificated Right 82246
Certificate Number

□ Adjudicated,
Non-certificated Right Name ofDecree PageNumber ~

□ Permit for which Proofhas -
been Approved Permit Number Date Claim ofBcncficinl Use Submitted

□ Transferred Right for which -
Proof has been Filed Previous TransferNumber Date Claim of Beneficial Use Submitted

□ Permit for Supplemental -
Irrigation PermitNumber

DESCRIPTION OFPROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO AWATER RIGHT

List only one water right per page. A separate Supplemental Form A must be completed
for each certificate, permit, decree, or other right involved in the proposed transfer.

Attach additional copies ofSupplemental FormA as needed to describe other certificates,
permits, decrees or other rights involved in this transfer.

1. CURRENTWATERRIGHT INFORMATION

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete oneofthe following):

• Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: Qchoco IrrigationDistrict·

• Priority Date(s): 1916

Ifthere are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information
provided in Supplemental Form A of this application must identify which priority
date is associated with each of the authorized points of diversion or appropriation and
places ofuse.

Source(s) ofWater to be Affected by Transfer: Ochoco. Mckay. Dry. Lytle. and
Johnsons Creeks, all waste and return water flowing in unnamed waterways and
Ochoco Reservoir

Tributary to: Crooked River
I

• Are there other water rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated with
this land?

18] Yes □No

If "Yes", what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? 82247

District Permanent Transfer Application Page l of7 1 ~ S~revised - 2/1/2010
Supplemental Form A



Any "layered" water use or a right that is supplemental to a primacy right proposed
for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled.

RECEIVED

$ER' 27 2021

ORD

District Permanent TransferApplication
Supplemental Form A

Page 2 of7 revised - 2/1/2010



• CcrtificnteNumber or other identifying number: 82246

The following information must be provided only for those points ofdiversion or appropriation that are involved in the transfer.

Ifa point ofdiversion or appropriation is not numbered ori the decree or water right certificate or permit, assign it a unique
number in the following table (e.g.POD#I or POA(well) #1). Use the number lo refer to the pointofdiversion or
appropriation serving the place ofuse described in Tables 1 nnd II. Note: Permanent district ,transfers do notallowfor a change
in point ofdiversion or appropriation to serve the proposed place ofuse..
Govemmonl lol and donation land clnim numbersmust be included in the table below only if the information is reflect.Cd oa the existingwotcrright.

Location ofExisting AuthorizedPoint(s) ofDiversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA):
(i.e., theallowedpoint(s)ofdiversionor approprintion listedon the watcr right for the"FROM" or"01'1"'lands)

eo
GO

.' AUTHORIZEDPOINT(S) ofD(YERSION <POD), or APPR0PRIATION <POA)
POD# GOV'Tor T.WP RNG. SEC QQ D.LC MEASURED DISTANCES
POA#

LOT

WRD54 15S 17E 500'N, 250' E ofWl/4 Corner

WRD9 15 S 15E 60'N, 1940'W ofSE Corner

[

&9- E\Vt:.U

\·
II

wRD

District Permanent Transfer Application
SupplementlForm A



Authorized Place of Use:

OWRD RECEIVED
Ann Reece, 1/4/2022, 11.06:25 AM

!

~
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres Taxlot WaterUser Notice
14S 15 E WM 9 NE NE 2.0 100 GUTHRIE 6-21
14 S 15 E WM 17 NESW 0.8 403 FAHLSTROM 3-21
145 15 E WM 17 NW SW 1.7 403 FAHLSTROM 3-21
14S 16 E WM 26 NWNW 2.2 200 JAMES PETERSEN 5-21
14S 16 E WM 27 NENW 8.0 201 SANDS HAY RANCH LLC 4-21
145 16 E WM 31 NWNE 14.9 100 SMITH LANDING LLC 1-21
14 S 16E WM 31 NE NW 2.2 100 SMITH LANDING LLC 2-21

TOTAL 31.8

Proposed Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres Taxlot Water User Notice
135 15 E WM 33 NWNE 0.2 110 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
135 15 E WM 33 SWNE 7.1 110 DEHLER 1-21;2-21
135 15E WM 33 NENW 0.3 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
13S 15E WM 33 5ENW 9.5 109 DEHLER 1-21; 2-21
14 S 15E WM 5 NWSW 2.0 300 GUTHRIE 6-21
14S 15 E WM 17 SWNW 2.5 400 FAHL5TROM 3-21
14S 16 E WM 26 NWNW 10.2 200 PETERSON 4-21;5-21

TOTAL 31.8



'

• Certificate Number or other identif:Ying numher,: 82246

Provided the distric1,filedn•ofJce of,n chnngc i_n plni;:e'of us·e purauant 10 OAR 690-3'11.5-4100,_ rcforonccthe0islrict Intcmia!Molfcc,Numocr._(0!NN) us_c_d t~di:saribe""tlie
change(s) 10 bemadepermanentby lhis transfer.
Government lot (GOV"T LOT)'aria•.dorintion land-_clnim numb.em (:iiiLG) must beinoluded.fn the tnbles·below only,ii.'the iafonnotion is reflected on theoxistilig,,water-right.

revised-2/1/2010
SEP.27 2021

ORD
Page 4 of7

TABLE.I. AUTHORIZED PLACEOF USE - I

POD# LEGALDESCRil'TION
or PRIORITY GOVT

POA# DATE USE TWP RNG SEC OQ DLC LOT TAXLOT ACRES USERNAME. DINN

54 1916 IR 14 S 16E 31 NW
SmithLandingLLC 1-21NE 100 14.9

NW, - ~
9 1914 IS 14 S 16E 31 NE 100 14.9 SmithLandingLLC 1-21

54 1916 m 14S 16E 3_1 NE 100 2.2 SmithLandingLLC 2-2JNW

1914 JS 14S l6E 3_1 NE
1!)0 2.2 Smith LandingLLC9 NW 2-21

I

54 1916 IR 14 S ISE 17 NW
403 1.7 John Fahlstrom 3-21SW

NW = II
9 1914 JS 14 S lSE 17 SW 403 1.7 John Fahlstrom 3-21

NE ------, ------,
54 1916 IR 14 S lSE 17 SW 403 0.8 John Enhlstrom 4-21

IS 14 S 15E 17 NE
403 0.8 John Fahlstrom9 1914 sw 4'-21

1916 IR 14 S 16E 27 NB
201 8.0 S and SHayRanchLLCD->-54 NW 5-21-

1916 14 S 15E 9 NE
Wlllium Guthrie54 IR NE 100 2.0 6-21-

CC!) JS 14 S lSE -!I NE Willinm Guthrie:1914 NE 100 2.0 6-21

+rI[ED -L, ..

DistrictPermanentTrnnsfor Applicnlion
Supplementnl Form A



I--'
c,.,
o
co
(X)

District Permanent Transfer Application
Supplemental Form A

TOTAL:

Page 5 of7

RECEIVED
SEP'27 202\

ORD
revised - 2/1/2010

'



• I

SUPERSEDED
~ - - ~

• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 82246

. ' .. TABLE II. - PROPOSED PLACE OF lJSE
-LEGALDESCRIPTION

~ .. - -
POD I
POA PRIORITY .GOV'T
4 DATE USE TWP RNG SEC 0.0 DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USERNAME DINNr

54 1916 lR 13S 15E 33 NE
109 0.3 John Dcltler 1-21,2-21NW

IS 13 S 15E 33 NE
109 0.3 John Dehler 1-21, 2-219 1914 NW

54 1916 IR 13 S 15E 33 SE
109 9.5 John DcWcr 1-21,2-21NW

13S 15E 33 SE
9.5 John Dehler 1-21,2-219 1914 JS N 109

1916 IR 13 S 15E 33 NW
llO 0.2 John Dehler 1-21,2-2154 NE

13 S 15E 33 NW
1-21,2-219 1914 IS NE 110 0.2 John Dehler

1916 IR 13 S 15E 33 SW
110 7.1 John Dehler 1-21,2-2154 NE

9 1914 IS 13 S 15E 33 SW no 7.1 John Dehler 1-21,2-21NE

1916 IR 14 S 15E 17 SW
400 2.5 John Fnhlstrom54 NW 3-21, 4-21

IS 14 S 15E 17 SW
2.5 John J7nhlstrom9 1914 NW 400 3-21, 4-21

--

IR 14S 16 E 26 NW
200 8.0 Jnmcs Petersen54 1916 NW 5-21

1916 rn 14 S 15 E 5 NW
300 2.0 William Guthrie54 SW 6-2

1914 IS 14s lSE 5 NW
300 2.0 William Guthri'c9 SW 6-2

Ir-EI/E­
-

DistrictPermanent Transfer Applicntlon
Supplemental Form A

Page 6 of7 SEP.27 2021

OWRD

revised-2/l/20 LO



I'

l'I

District PermanentTransfer Application
Supplcmentnl Fonn A

- .

SUPERSEDED I
. -- . - I

TOTAL:

Page 7 of7

29.6

RECEIVED

SEP'97 2021

OWRD

revised-2/1/2010



0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water__
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(IDENTIFY) _

0437 WELLCONST. START FEE

725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301·4172• - •

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

(IDENTIFY)

OTHER

COPIES

OTHER:

TREASURY 4170 WRD MIS€ €ASH ;o;eGT

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
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OREGON

WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon WaterResources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Application for
District PermanRECEIVED

WaterRight SEP 27 2021

Transfer ow
Please type orprint legibly in dark ink. ffyour application is incompleteor inaccurate, we will return it toyou.
Ifanyrequested information does not apply toyour application, insert "NA" to indicate "Nol Applicable." As
you complete thisform, please refer to notes andguidance includedon the application.Asummary ofreview
criteria andprocedures that aregenerally applicable to the application is available at
,v.111111.wulstate.or.us/OWRDIPUBSl(orms.slzt.ml#app criteria review.

lA. APPLICANT INFORMATION
IRRIGATIONDISTRICT I PH©NEN©. ADDITIONAL CONTACTNO.
Ochoco Irrigation District 541-447-6449
ADDRESS COUNTY
1001 NWDeer Street Crook
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Prineville Oregon 97754 ochocoid@crestviewcable.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GTVEN TO RET€EIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER OOCWM.ENTS WILL ALS~ BEMAILED.

lB. AGENT INFORMATION
AGENT/BUSINESSNAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT N0.
Same
ADDRESS AxNO.

CITY I STATE I ZLP I E-1'v1AIL

BY PROVIDli'IG AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, €0NSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE
DEPARTMENTELECTROl\'ICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDERDOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BEMAILED.

2. PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO WATERRlGHI(S)

■ List all water rights to be affected by this transfer. Indicate the certificate, permit,
decree or other identifying number(s) in the table below: (Attach additionalpages as
necessary.)

Certificate Permit/ Previous Decree
Transfer

1. 82246 -
2. 82247 -
3. -
4. -

5. -

6. -

District Permanent Transfer Application Page I of 2



3. ATTACHMENTS
Check each ofthefollowing attachments included with this
application. The application will be returned ifall required

attachments are not included.

Supplemental Form A -
Description of Proposed Change(s) to
a Water Right
~ A separate Supplemental Form A is enclosed

for each waterright to be affected by this
transfer.

Map
PermanentTransfer
A map meeting the requirements ofOAR 690­
385-3300 must be included but need not be
prepared by a Certified WaterRight Examiner
(CWRE).

Fees:
1 Amount enclosed: $ /77o

See theDepartment's Fee Schedule at
II www.wrd.state.or.us or call (503) 986-0900.

Land Use Compatibility Statement
0 The Land Use Information Form is not required

ifwater is to be diverted, conveyed and/or used
only on federal lands or ifALL ofthe following
apply: a) a change in place ofuse only, b) a
change that does not involve theplacement or
modification ofstructures, o) theuse ofwater is
for irrigation only and d) the use is located
within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm
use zone.

4. SIGNATURES

The district certifies the following:
( 1) The water rights proposed for transfer are water rights subject to transfer and are not

subject to forfeiture for nonuse under ORS 540.610;
(2) Each user affected by the proposed transfer has provided written authorization for the

transfer and such authorization is on file with the district;
(3) For lands which are no longer irrigated or susceptible of irrigation that are included in this

transfer under the authority ofORS 540.572 and OAR 690-385-5000, notices as required
under ORS.572 and OAR 690-385-5100 have been given to the user and any security
interest holder ofrecord ofintent to transfer the right and the user was provided an
opportunity to resolve the matter in the manner described by ORS 540.572 and OAR 690­
385-5400 and 690-385-5600.

(4) On behalfofthe district, I affirm to the best ofmy knowledge the information contained in
this application is true and accurate.

District Manager signature

Authorized District Representative signature

name (print)

name (print)

date

date

Before submittingyour application to the Department, be sure vou have:
• Answered each question completely.
• Included all the required attachments.
• Included a check payable to the Oregon WaterResources Department for the appropriate amount.

District Permanent TransferApplication Page 2 of 2 May 2020



il
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

District Permanent Water Right Transfer Application

Supplemental Form A

RECEIVED
SEP 27 202l

OWRD

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED CHANGE(S) TO A WATER RIGHT

List only one water right per page. A separate Supplemental Form A must be completed
for each certificate, permit, decree, or other right involved in the proposed transfer.

Attach additional copies ofSupplemental Form A as needed to describe other certificates,
permits, decrees or other rights involved in this transfer.

1. CURRENT WATER RIGHT INFORMATION

Water Right Subject to Transfer (check and complete one ofthefollowing):

3 Certificated Right 82246
Certificate Number

-

□ Adjudicated,
Non-certificated Right Name ofDecree PageNumber

□ Permit for which Proof has -
been Approved PermitNumber Dute Claim ofBeneficial Use Submitted

□ Transferred Right for which -
Proof has been Filed Previous Transfer Number Dute Clnim ofBcnelioinl Use Submitted

□ Permit for Supplemental -
Irrigation PermitNumber

• Name on Permit, Certificate, or Decree: Ochoco Irrigation District

• Priority Date(s): 1916

If there are multiple Priority Dates identified on the water right, any information
provided in Supplemental Form A of this applicationmust identify which priority
date is associated with each of the authorized points ofdiversion or appropriation and
places ofuse.

Source(s) ofWater to be Affected by Transfer: Ochoco. Mckay. Drv. Lytle. and
Johnsons Creeks. all waste and return water flowing in unnamed waterways and
Ochoco Reservoir

Tributary to: Crooked River

■ Are there other water rights, Permits or Ground Water Registrations associated with
this land?

) Yes J No

ff"Yes", what are the Permit, Registration or Certificate Numbers? 82247

District Permanent Transfer Application Page I of7 13 8~ revised - 2/1/2010
Supplemental Form A



Any "layered" water use or a right that is supplemental to a primary right proposed
for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled.

RECEIVED
SEP27 202l

OWRD

13838
District Permanent Transfer Application
Supplemental Form A

Page 2 of7 revised - 2/1/2010



• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 82246

The following information must be provided only for those points ofdiversion or appropriation that are involved in the transfer.

Ifa point ofdiversion or appropriation is not numbered on the decree or water right certificate or permit, assign it a unique
number in the following table (e.g. POD #1 or POA(well) #1). Use the number to refer to the point ofdiversion or
appropriation serving the place of use described in Tables I and II. Note: Permanent district transfers do not allow for a change
in point ofdiversion or appropriation to serve the proposed place ofuse.
Government lot and donation land claim numbers must be included in the table below only ifthe information is reflected on the existing water right.

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA):
(i.e., the allowed point(s) ofdiversion or appropriation listed on the waler right for the "FROM" or "OFF" lw1ds)

RECE
s£Pe 27 202\

OwRD
I I

c:,.,
co

AUTHORIZED POINT(S) orDIVERSION_(PODor APPROPRIATION(POA)
POD#

e

GOV'Tor TWP RNG SEC QQ DLC LOT MEASURED DISTANCES
POA# ll

WRD54 15 S 17E 500' N, 250' E ofW 1/4 Corner

WR.D9 15 S 15E 60' N, 1940' W ofSE Corner

~-
¢,

IVEL

District Permanent Transfer Application
Supplemental Form A

Page 3 of7 revised - 2/1/2010



• Certificate Number or other identifying number: 82246

Provided the district filed notice of a change in place of use pursuant to OAR 690-385-4100, reference the District Internal Notice Number (DINN) used to describe the
change(s) to be made permanent by this transfer.

Government IOI (GOV"T LOT) and donation land claim numbers (DLC) must be included in the tables below only if the information is reflected on the existing water right.

TABLE I. -AUTHORIZED PLACEOFUSE
POD# LEGALDESCRIPTION
or PRLORITY GOV'T

POA# DATE USE TWP RNG SEC QQ DLC LOT TAX LOT ACRES USERNAME DINN

54 1916 IR 14 S 16 E 31 NW
100 14.9 Smith Landing LLC 1-21NE

9 1914 IS 14 S 16E 31 NW
100 14.9 Smith Landing LLC 1-21NE

14 S 16E 31 NE
100 Smith Landing LLC 2-2154 1916 IR NW 2.2

14 S 16 E 31 NE
100 Smith Landing LLC9 1914 IS NW 2.2 2-21

14 S 15 E 17 NW
54 1916 IR SW 403 1.7 John Fahlstrom 3-21

14S 15 E 17
NW

4039 1914 IS SW 1.7 John Fahlstrom 3-21

14 S 15E 17 NE
54 1916 rn SW 403 0.8 John Fahlstrom 4-21

14 S 15 E 17 NE
0.89 1914 JS SW 403 John Fahlstrom 4-21

14 S 16 E 27 NE
p54 1916 IR NW 201 8.0 Sand S Hay Ranch LLC 5-21
•t- NE
0054 1916 IR 14 S 15 E 9 NE 100 2.0 William Guthrie 6-2].~ NE
0» 1914 IS 14 S 15 E 9 NE 100 2.0 William Guthrie 6-21

or:EIE-T). ~--.
District Pennanent Transfer Application
Supplemental Form A

Page 4 of7
SEP 27 202\

ORD
revised - 2/1/20 I0



-

TOTAL: 29.6

District Permanent Transfer Application
Supplemental form A

Page 5 of7

RECEIVED
SEP 27 202\

OWRD
revised - 2/1/2010
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co
co
€o
co

• Certificate Number or other identifyingnumber: 82246

a TABLE II. -- PROPOSED PLACE OF USE
LEGALDESCRIPTION - -

POD/
POA PRIORITY GOVT
# DATE USE TWP RNG SEC QQ DLC a LOT TAXLOT ACRES USERNAME DINN

54 1916 IR 13S 15 E 33 NE
0.3 John Dehler 1-21,2-21NW 109

9 1914 JS 13 S 15 E 33 NE
John Dehler 1-21,2-21NW 109 0.3

SE ---
54 1916 IR 13 S 15 E 33 NW 109 9.5 John Dehler 1-21,2-21

9 1914 13S 15 E 33 SE
TS NW 109 9.5 John Dehler 1-21,2-21

1916 13 S l5E 33
NW

54 IR NE no 0.2 John Dehler 1-21, 2-21

13S 15 E 33 NW
9 1914 JS NE 110 0.2 John Dehler 1-21, 2-21

13S 15 E 33 SW
54 1916 IR NE 110 7.1 John Dehler 1-21,2-21

SW -
9 1914 JS 13 S 15E 33 NE 110 7.1 John Dehler 1-21, 2-21

14 S 15 E 17
SW

54 1916 JR NW 400 2.5 John Fahlstrom 3-21, 4-21

14S 15 E 17 SW
9 1914 IS NW 400 2.5 John Fahlstrom 3-21, 4-21

14S 16 E 26
NW

54 1916 IR NW 200 8.0 James Petersen 5-21

14 S 15 E 5
NW

54 1916 IR SW 300 2.0 William Guthrie 6-2

14S 15E 5
NW

9 1914 IS SW 300 2.0 William Guthrie 6-2

pEgE[/Ep

District Pennanent Transfer Application
Supplemental Form A

Page6 of7 SEP 2 7 2021

OWRD

revised - 2/1/20 IO



-

TOTAL: 29.6

District Permanent Transfer Application
Supplemental Form A

Page 70f7

RECEIVED

SEP 27 2021

OWRD

revised - 2/1/2010



Crook County.

T 14S R 16E Sec. 31 Tax Lot 100

NW Of The NE

6
N

OFF Map

14S 16E Sec 31 NWNE TL100

14.9Acres Off

RECEIVED

SEP 2 7 2021

OWRD

l

Prepared: 12116/2020
District Internal Notice #: 1-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR 82247 IS

1 in= 400 ft

D Transfer .

@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

bd Cert 82247 IR

Jr«

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[II Cert 82249 IS

Jee

Permanent Transfer

Smith Landing LLC

Acres: 14.9

13 83%



Crook County

T 14S R 16E Sec. 31 Tax Lot 100

NE Of The NW

6
N

OFF Map

RECEIVED
SEP27 202l

OWRD

Prepared: 12/16/2020
District Internal Notice#: 2-21
Certificate #: 82246 IR 82247 IS

1 in= 400 ft

D Transfer

@Less than 5 acres
D Cert 82246 IR

Q Cert 82247 IR

[Joo

~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

Jes

Permanent Transfer

Smith Landing LLC

Acres: 2.2

-:..



Crook County

T 14 R 15 Sec. 33 Tax Lot 109, 110 RECEIVED

NE,SE, NW,SW Of The NW,NW,NE,NE

±
N

ON Map

13S 15E Sec 33 13S 15E Sec 33
NENW TL 109 NWNE TL 110

0.3 acres ON 0.2 acres ON

Prepared: 8/24/2021 1in = 400 ft
District Internal Notice #: 1-21, 2-21
Certificate#: 82246 1R - 82247 IS

SEP 2 7 2021

OWRD

D Transfer
Q9 Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

[jcensz2« R
[Jent«

~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

Jo

Permanent

John Dehler

Acres: 17.1 acres ON



Crook County

T14S R15E Sec.17 Taxlot403

NE Of The SW

6
N

OFF Map

14S 15E Sec 17

NESWTL403

RECEIVED

SEP 27 2021

OWRD

1 in= 400 ft
District Internal Notice #: 3-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

D Transfer

Q5) Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

1 82247 IR

[Cert«

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[] Cert 82249 IS

Jee

Permanent Transfer

John Fahlstrom

Acres: 0.8 Acres OFF

-.



Crook County

T 14S R 15E Sec.17 Tax Lot403

NW Of The SW

OFF Map

1 in= 400 ft
District Internal Notice #: 3-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR - 82247 IS

RECEIVED

SEP 2 7 2021

OWRD

D Transfer

@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

[c«szsR
[]rte

□ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

ID Cert 82249 IS

Jes

Permanent Transfer

John Fahlstrom

Acres: 1.7 Acres OFF

13838



T14

Crook County

R15 Sec.17 Taxlot400

SW Of The NW

A
N

ON Map

14S 15E Sec 17

SWNW TL400

2.5 acres ON

RECEIVED

SEP27 202l

OWRD

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice #: 3-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR

1in = 400 ft

D Transfer

@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

bd Cert 82247 IR

[Joo

Cl Cert 82246 IR I 82247 IS□ Cert 82249 IS

Jae

Permanent

John Fahlstrom

Acres: 2.5 acres ON



T14

Crook County

R 16 Sec. 27 Tax Lot 201

NE Of The NW

4
N

OFF Map

RECEIVED

SEP. 21 2021

OWRD

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice #: 4-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR

1in = 400 ft

D Transfer

@Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR□ Cert 82247 IR

[Coro

~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[Ij Cert 82249 IS

Jo

Permanent

Sand S Hay Ranch LLC

Acres: 8.0 acres OFF

13838



T14
Crook County

R 16 Sec. 26 Tax Lot 200

NW Of The NW

A
N

OFF Map

RECEIVED

SEP 27 2020

OWRD

1.9 acres

14S 16E Sec 26 NWNW TL 200

2.2 acres OFF

$er
0.3 acres

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice #: 5-21
Certificate #: 82246 IR

1 in = 400 ft

D Transfer

Q9 Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

bd Cert 82247 IR

Drax Lot

~ Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[D Cert 82249 IS

Jo

Permanent

James Petersen

Acres: 2.2 acres OFF

138238



T14

Crook County

R 16 Sec. 26 tax Lot200

NW Of The NW

ON Map

14S 16E Sec 26 NWNW TL 200

10.2 acres ON

4.2 acres

RECEIVED
SEP 21 2021

OWRD

Prepared: 8/24/2021
District Internal Notice#: 4-21 5'-21
Certificate#: 82246 IR

1in = 400 ft

D Transfer

@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR□ Cert 82247 IR

[J er«

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

[D Cert 82249 IS

Jes

Permanent

James Petersen

Acres: 10.2 ON
-



Crook County

T 14S R 15E Sec. 9 Tax Lot 100

NE Of The NE

1
N

OFF Map

RECEIVED

SEP 2 7 2021

OWRD

Prepared: 9/9/2021
District Internal Notice #: 6-21
Certificate #: 82246 IR 82247 IS

1 in= 400 ft

D Transfer

@ Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

CJ Cert 82247 IR

[Jots

~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

II] ce« sz2«sIs
Jo

Permanent Transfer

William Guthrie

Acres: 2.0 OFF



Crook County

T 14S R 15E Sec. 5 Tax Lot 300

NW Of The SW

_\
N

ON Map

RECEIVED
SEP27 2021

OWRD

Prepared: 7/8/2021
District Internal Notice #: 6-21
Certificate #: 82246 IR 82247 IS

1in = 400 ft

D Transfer

Q9 Less than 5 acres

□ Cert 82246 IR

bJ Cert 82247 IR

Jes
~Cert 82246 IR/ 82247 IS

II] Cert 82249 IS

DJ
Permanent Transfer

William Guthrie

Acres: 2.0 acres ON
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